Docket Item # 4

BZA #2022-00011

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 13, 2022

ADDRESS: 3501 WILSON AVENUE

ZONE: RB/ TOWNHOUSE ZONE

APPLICANT: GABRIEL FRYE and MARIAH TAYLOR

ISSUE: Special exception to construct a two-story rear addition in the required

secondary front yard facing East Glebe Road.

CODE CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED

SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES EXCEPTION

3-706(A)(1) Font Yard 20.00 feet 9.99 feet 10.01 feet
(Secondary)

The staff recommends approval of the request because it meets the criteria for a special exception.

If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception it is subject to compliance with all
applicable code requirements, ordinances, and recommended conditions found in the department
comments. The applicants must submit certification of building height and floor area ratio from a
licensed architect or engineer prior to the final inspection. The special exception must also be
recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release of the
building permit.
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Issue

The applicants request a special exception to
construct a two-story rear addition in the required
secondary front yard in line with the existing non-
complying wall facing East Glebe Road. @

Background
The subject property is a corner lot of record with

the primary front yard facing Wilson Avenue
which measures 37.83 feet, a secondary front f
yard facing East Glebe Road which measures
89.98 feet, and depths of 29.30 feet along the east
side property line and 105.00 depth along the
shared north side property line. The lot contains
2,678 square feet of lot area and is a substandard
lot with regard to lot frontage and width for a -
corner townhouse lot in the RB zone but Figure 1: Subject Property
complies with the minimum lot size. The lot

contains a two-story end unit townhouse dwelling with an open front porch constructed in
1941.

The dwelling is located 31.30 feet from the front property line facing Wilson Avenue, 47.10
feet from the east side property line, 9.99 feet from the south property line and shares the
north side property line with the adjacent townhouse. The existing open front porch is
located 28.67 feet from the primary front property line and 12.63 feet from the secondary
front property line. The current height of the existing dwelling is approximately 22.12 feet
to the top of the flat roof when measured from average pre-construction grade.

Description
The applicants propose to construct a two-story rear addition where a portion will

cantilever over a rear landing. The first floor of the proposed two story addition measures
16.15 feet in length by 14.87 feet in width for a total of 240.15 square feet. The second
story measures 18.77 feet by 14.87 feet for a total of 279.11 feet. The height of the
proposed addition will measure 22.12 feet to the top of the flat roof, in line with the existing
roof of the dwelling. The applicant requests a special exception of 10.01 feet from the
required 20.00 foot front yard setback to construct the addition 9.99 feet from the
secondary front property line, in line with the exiting secondary front building wall. The
applicant proposes eaves projecting 30 inches from the addition along the secondary front
yard in compliance with zoning ordinance section 7-202(A)(3) which allows eaves to
project up to 30 inches into a required yard.

The applicants also propose an open front porch facing Wilson Avenue. The new porch
measures 10.00 feet in depth by 16.40 feet in length. There will also be a 30 inch overhang.
The proposed porch is a permitted obstruction in the required front yard because it does
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not reduce the yard to less than 10.00 feet. Similarly, the rear stairs and landing are a
permitted obstruction as they do not reduce the yard to less than 5.00 feet.

Upon completion of the work, the proposed renovations will continue to comply with the
floor area requirements. (Refer to floor area calculations.)

There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject
property.

Master Plan/Zoning

The subject property is zoned RB and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1952 and is identified in the Potomac West Small Area Plan for
residential land use.

Requested Special Exception:

3-706(A)(1) Front Yard (Secondary, South)

The applicants request a special exception of 10.01 feet from the required 20.00 feet front
yard setback requirement to construct an addition 9.99 feet from the secondary front facing
East Glebe Road.

Substandard Lot and Noncompl ying Structure
The subject property is a sub-standard lot which contains a noncomplying structure with
respect to the following:

Required Provided Noncompliance
Secondary Front (South)  20.00 feet 9.99 feet 10.01 feet
Lot Width 38.00 feet 29.03 feet 8.97 feet
Lot Frontage 38.00 feet 37.83 feet 17 feet

Special Exceptions Standards

To grant a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals must find that the strict
application of the zoning ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and
enjoyment of the property. Section 11-1304 of the zoning ordinance lists standards that an
applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus warrants granting a
special exception of the zoning regulations.

1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public welfare,
to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties.

The two-story addition would be located entirely in-line with existing non-
complying front wall facing East Glebe and height of the addition would not
exceed the height of the existing dwelling. While the proposed design increases
the bulk and mass along this secondary front of the property, it is in keeping



2)

3)

4)

BZA #2022-00011
3501 Wilson Avenue

with other two-story homes in the area. The addition would not be detrimental
to the neighborhood or any adjacent properties.

Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic congestion
or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire or endanger the public safety.

The addition would extend an existing non-complying wall in the required
secondary front yard. Because the proposed height of the addition is consistent
with the height of the existing dwelling and the addition will not be located
any closer to the front property line it is unlikely to negatively impact light and
air, and there would be no expected impacts to traffic or public safety or cause
or substantially increase traffic congestion or increase the danger of fire or the
spread of fire or endanger the public safety.

The addition may block some light or air to the property along the shared
property line, but that is a shared party wall and not subject to a setback. The
subject property will continue to maintain the required open space.

Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the
area or zone.

While many of the townhouses in this area have one-story additions, there are
a few that have two-story rear additions. While this addition is two-stories in
height, it is a modest addition and does not exceed the height of the existing
dwelling. This addition would not alter the character of the zone as it is
adjacent to commercial uses along Wilson Avenue and apartments and single-
family homes along East Glebe Road. The addition would have a limited
impact on the character of the surrounding area.

Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding
neighborhood.

The proposed addition would maintain consistency in terms of lot
configuration and would be in scale of the existing dwelling and the
surrounding neighborhood. The proposal would maintain the existing front
yard setback as established by the existing dwelling.

While the house has a brick fagade, the addition will have a modern
component. The styles of houses along E. Glebe are various types, styles and
material. In addition, along Wilson Street and along East Reed Avenue, the
three are also various style of housing with various materials. The proposed
addition would be compatible and would fit within the context of the Lynhaven
neighborhood.
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5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and
location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot.

The subject property is a corner lot and an end-unit town house that shares a
party wall with the adjacent dwelling and is substandard with respect to lot
frontage and width. The narrowness of this end unit townhouse lot and the
existing house placement within the required front yard setback make the
proposed location the only reasonable location for an addition.

Staff Conclusion

Neighborhood Impact

The properties along East Glebe Road varies is use and in scale. The subject property sits
across the street from an existing apartment complex where the buildings are setback. The
single-family dwelling to the east would be separated by yard and a 15.00 foot wide alley.
The addition would not have much of an impact.

Light and Air
The subject property is an end unit on a corner lot that shares a party with the adjacent

neighbor. The new addition of the subject property would extend out and block some
portion of light. Currently there are existing shrubbery and a full mature tree located in
the secondary front yard that inhibits some light as it exists. The rest would be open

With the new addition, the lot will provide 67 percent, open space, far greater than the
minimum of 40 percent that is required in the RB zone. The addition does not extend the
entire length of the secondary front yard facing East Glebe Road; therefore, there will be
some light and air that will be afforded the adjacent property from the secondary frontage
facing East Glebe Road as well as from the adjacent alley.

Lot Constraints

The subject property is substandard and a corner lot which by definition has two front
yards. The RB zone has a required front yard setback of 20.00 feet along the primary front
facing Wilson Avenue and secondary front yard facing East Glebe Road. The placement
of the existing dwelling within the required secondary front yard on a lot that is narrower
than the zone requires are limiting factors which restrict the buildable area on the lot. The
applicants are proposing an expansion to the dwelling in line with a noncomplying wall in
keeping with the configuration of the existing house.

Staff Conclusion
As outlined above, staff believes the request meets the criteria for a special exception and
recommends approval.
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Staff
Marlo Ford, AICP, Urban Planner, marlo.ford@alexandriava.gov

Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, tony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

Transportation and Environmental Services:
CONDITIONS
R1.The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES)

R2.Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R3.No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

FINDINGS:
F1. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this
time. Please note that if any changes are made to the plan, it is suggested that T&ES be
included in the review. (T&ES)

F2. If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction
process the following will be required:
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting &
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements
that will be required.
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES)

CODE REQUIREMENTS
C-1The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

C-2The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

C-3Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES)

C-4All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)
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C-5Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

c-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

Code Administration:
No comments received by this department

Recreation (Arborist):
No comments received by this department

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1 According to historic maps of the area, this property remained vacant land until shortly
after World War Il. The likelihood for encountering significant archaeological resources
is low.

R-1  The statements in archaeology conditions below shall appear in the General Notes of all
site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or ground disturbance
(including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control,
Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are
aware of the requirements:

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-
746-4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies,
cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development.
Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to
the site and records the finds.

b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the
property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology



APPLICATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR ADDITIONS

Filing Fee

4/29/2022
6/13/2022

Filing Deadline

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing

Applicants must send written notice of public hearings by certified or registered mail to
all adjoining and facing property owners at least 10 days prior to the Board of Zoning
Appeals hearing, and not more than 30 days prior to the hearing.

6/13/2022

Board of Zoning Appeals hearing

Send notices by certified or registered mail between the dates of

5/14/2022 6/3/2022

and
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INSTRUCTIONS

All materials are required to be uploaded to APEX for a complete submission.

1. FILING DEADLINE INSTRUCTIONS: Board of Zoning Appeals applications, with required plans,
must be submitted to the Department of Planning and Zoning at least 30 working days prior to the
hearing date. Failure to submit all required information and plans by the filing deadline will result
in the application being deferred to a later hearing date.

2. FORMS: Please ensure all forms have been filled to completion with signatures and contact
information.

APPLICATION: Complete the form titled “Application for Special Exception for Additions:
Board of Zoning Appeals.”

FLOOR AREA RATIO FORMS: Complete form A for single and two—family residences
outside the historic districts. Complete form B for all other properties.

3. PDF PLANS: Supporting materials are to be submitted with each application. Plans, drawings,
photos, or other materials should not exceed 11" x 17” and should not be smaller than 8.5” x 11”. All plan
sets must be to scale. Applications without the required supporting materials will be deemed
incomplete and will not be scheduled for hearing by the BZA.

4. PHOTOGRAPHS: Applicants must submit photographs of the property in the location where the
special exception is requested.

5. FILING FEE: Application fees are to be paid online through the CSS Portal. Once an application is
submitted, staff will invoice the applicant with payment instructions. The application will not be processed
until payment is received.

6. PROPERTY OWNER NOTIFICATION: Applicants must send written notice to all adjoining and facing
property owners; notices must be sent by certified or registered mail at least ten days prior to the
Board of Zoning Appeals public hearing (not counting the date of the hearing) and not more than 30
days prior to the hearing. Applicants may use the notice form supplied with the application forms. In
the event the application is deferred, notification shall be given again.
The following must be submitted to the Department of Planning and Zoning no later than five

calendar days prior to the public hearing:
e acopy of the notice letter sent
o alist of the names and addresses of those persons to whom notice was sent
e acopy of the post office receipts for the certified or registered mail
e “Certification of Notice” form found at the back of this application.

Failure to send accurate or correct notices will result in deferral of the application to a
later hearing date. Property ownership information is to be obtained from the City Real Estate
Assessment  Office, Room 2600, City Hall, 301 King Street or online at
www.alexandriava.gov/city/realestate.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROCESS

PUBLIC HEARINGS — BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The Board of Zoning Appeals meets on the second Monday of each month in the City Council
Chambers, City Hall, at 7:00 P.M. Meeting dates should be verified by the applicant prior to the
hearing as they are subject to change. The applicant or a representative must attend the meeting.

DEFINITION OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION

A special exception is a request for a minor adjustment to the requirements of the zoning ordinance
where, owing to special conditions of the property, the exception is necessary and desirable and would
not adversely affect adjacent property owners.

STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a special exception if it finds that strict application of the zoning

ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and enjoyment of the property, outweighing the

material zoning purpose for which the specific provision of the ordinance was designed. In making a

determination, the Board shall consider the following issues:

a. Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public welfare, to the
neighborhood character, neighboring properties or existing building architecture.

b. Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light or air to
adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic congestion or increase the danger of
fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the public safety.

C. Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the area or the
zone.

d. Whether the proposal will be compatible with neighboring properties in the surrounding
neighborhood.

e. Whether the proposed porch represents the only reasonable means and location on the lot to

accommodate the proposed porch given the natural constraints of the lot or the existing
development on the lot.

f. In the case of fences, whether the size, configuration or other unusual characteristic of the lot
requires an exception from the zoning requirements in order to provide a reasonable fenced area
without creating significant harm to adjacent properties or the neighborhood.

EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Any special exception granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals is valid for a period of one year from the
date the special exception is approved. If no construction or operation has commenced within one year
from the date of approval, the special exception becomes null and void.

12



APPEAL OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS DECISION

Any person jointly or severally aggrieved or affected by a decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals may
appeal such decision by filing a petition in the Circuit Court of the City. The petition shall set forth the
alleged illegality of the Board’s action, and shall be filed within 30 days from the date of the decision of
the Board.

RECONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION

If an application for a special exception is denied, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not consider an
application for the same special exception on the same site again for one year unless the new application
differs in a substantial and material way from the old one, in which case it may be reconsidered after six
months.

ONLY ONE SPECIAL EXCEPTION PER DWELLING

Approval of one special exception per dwelling is authorized under the provisions of Section 11-
1302(B)(4). Once a special exception is approved for a property, no future special exception applications
for the property will be accepted.

For assistance with any of these procedures or processes, please call the Department of
Planning and Zoning at 703-746-4333.

13
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APPLICATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR ADDITIONS

Section of zoning ordinance from which request for special exception is made:
3-706(A)(1)

PART A
1. Applicant:  [JOwner ElContract Purchaser [EAgent

Name Gabriel Fry & Mariah Taylor

Address 3501 Wilson Avenue, Alexandria VA 22305

Daytime Phone 703-405-8931

Email Address therealgabefry@gmail.com

2. Property Location 3501 Wilson Avenue, Alexandria VA 22305
3. Assessment Map # 015040539 Blgck 9 Lot 1 Zone RB
4. Legal Property Owner Name Gabriel Fry & Mariah Taylor

Address 3501 Wilson Avenue, Alexandria VA 22305

14



OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest

held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name

Address

Percent of Ownership

N/A

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
3501 Wilson Avenue, Alexandria VA 22305 (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

interest in the property located at

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1 . .
Gabriel Fry 3501 Wilson Ave 50%
2. .
Mariah (Taylor) Fry 3501 Wilson Ave 50%
3

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated abowve in sections 1 and 2, with

an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within thel2-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity

Relationship as defined by
Section 11-350 of the Zoning

Member of the Approving
Body (i.e. City Council,

Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)
Gabriel Fry None None
Mariah (Taylor) Fry None None

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct.

4/27/2022 Gabriel Fry

Date Printed Name

Signature
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5. Describe request briefly:

Expand a non-complying wall within the required secondary front yard.

6. If the property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent,
such as an attorney, realtor or other person for which there is a form of
compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are employed have
a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

[] Yes — Provide proof of current City business license.

[] No — Said agent shall be required to obtain a business prior to filing
application.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS that all of the information herein provided including
the site plan, building elevations, prospective drawings of the projects, etc., are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained
permission from the property owner to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:

Gabriel Fry

Print Name Signature
703-405-8931 4/27/2022
Telephone Date

Pursuant to Section 13-3-2 of the City Code, the use of a document containing false
information may constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor and may result in a punishment of a
year in jail or $2,500 or both. It may also constitute grounds to revoke the permit applied
for with such information.
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NOTE TO APPLICANT: Only one special exception per dwelling shall be approved under the
provisions of Section 11-1302(B)(4).

PART B (SECTION 11-1304)
APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:
(Please use additional pages where necessary.)

1. Explain how the special exception for the proposed addition, if granted,
meets the applicant’s needs.

The special exception permits the addition to be large enough (the full 16" width of the
house) to be usable as a room. Without the exception, the property is unimprovable.

2. Explain if the special exception, if granted, will harm adjoining properties
or impact the neighborhood in any way.

N/A

3. Explain how the proposed addition will affect the light and air to any

The proposed addition will increase the shade in part of the adjoining yard to the north
(3503 Wilson Ave) during the later part of the day.

17



BZA Case #

4. Explain how the proposed addition is compatible with other properties in
the neighborhood and the character of the neighborhood as a whole.

The addition is equivalent in size and scope to other additions on identical townhouses

within the Lynhaven neighborhood. Rear additions are a common feature of the
neighborhood.

How is the proposed construction similar to other buildings in the
immediate area?

Identical townhouses elsewhere on Wilson Ave and in the Lynhaven neighborhood have
one and two-story additions on the rear of the house.

6. Explain how this plan represents the only reasonable location on the lot to

There is no other location on the lot where construction would be either practical or
permissible under the spirit, intent, or letter of the zoning ordinance.

7. Has the applicant shown the plans to the most affected property owners?

Have any neighbors objected to the proposed special exception, or have
any neighbors written letters of support? If so, please attach the letter.

Yes, the plans have been discussed with the most affected property owners (the
immediately-adjacent neighbors in 3503 Wilson Ave) in great detail over the past two

years. No neighbors have objected, and the owners of 3503 Wilson have written a letter
of support.
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Department of Planning and Zoning B
Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Calculations

A. Property Information

A1l. 3501 wilson
Street Address

A2. 2,678.00
Total Lot Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area
Existing Gross Area

Basement 436.24
First Floor 436.24
Second Floor 436.24
Third Floor
Attic
Porches 85.00
Balcony/Deck
Lavatory***
Other**

B1. Total Gross 1,393.72

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area
Proposed Gross Area

Basement 0.00
First Floor 270.00
Second Floor 298.00
Third Floor
Attic
Porches 292.00
Balcony/Deck
Lavatory***
Other

C1. Total Gross 860.00

D. Total Floor Area
D1. |1,443.98 Sq. Ft.
Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)

D2. 2,008.50

Total Floor Area Allowed
by Zone (A2)

Sq. Ft.

x 0.75

RB

Zone

Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone

Allowable Exclusions**

Basement** 436.24

Stairways**

Mechanical** B2.

Attic less than 7'**

B3.

Porches** 85.00

Balcony/Deck**

B1.

— 2,008.50
Maximum Allowable Floor Area

1,393.72 Sq. Ft.
Existing Gross Floor Area*

521.24 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

872.48 Sq. Ft.

Existing Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract B2 from B1)

Lavatory***
Other**
Other**

B2. Total Exclusions 521.24

Allowable Exclusions**
Basement**
Stairways** 88.50
Mechanical**

Attic less than 7'**
Porches**

Balcony/Deck**  100.00 =

Lavatory*** 100.00
Other**
Other**

C2. Total Exclusions |288.50

E. Open Space

Existing Open Space

E2. 1800.00 Sqg. Ft.
Required Open Space

E3. |1,798.00 Sq. Ft.

Proposed Open Space

Comments for Existing Gross Floor Area

all stair and lavatory
exclusions included
in proposed due to
interior
reconfigurations

c1. |860.00 Sq. Ft.
Proposed Gross Floor Area*

C2. 288.50 Sq. Ft.
Allowable Floor Exclusions**

Cs. 57150 Sq. Ft.

Proposed Floor Area Minus Exclusions
(subtract C2 from C1)

* excluded rear covered
area because it is all stairs

Notes

*Gross floor area is the sum of all areas
under roof of a lot, measured from the face
of exterior walls, including basements,
garages, sheds, gazebos, guest buildings
and other accessory buildings.

** Refer to the Zoning Ordinance (Section
2-145(B)) and consult with Zoning Staff for
information regarding allowable exclusions.
Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

***| gvatories may be excluded up to a
maximum of 50 square feet, per lavatory.
The maximum total of excludable area for
lavatories shall be no greater than 10% of
gross floor area.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and correct.

Signature:

5.2.2022 by staf(MOC)
Date:




**ATTENTION APPLICANTS***

At the time of application for a Special Use Permit, Rezoning, Vacation,
Encroachment, Variance, Special Exception or Subdivision, you must provide a
draft of the description of your request you intend to use in the property owner’s
notice. You must be thorough in your description. Staff will review the draft
wording to confirm its completeness.

The example illustrates a detailed description:

“Special exception to construct a one-story addition in the required side yard on
Street.”

If you fail to submit draft language at the time of the application filing deadline,
the application will be determined to be incomplete and may be deferred by staff.
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ARTICLE XI, SECTION 11-300
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

SECTION 11-301

Required Notice: Except as provided by Section 11-302, written notice, placard
notice and newspaper notice shall be given before each public hearing by
Planning Commission, City Council, Board of Zoning Appeals, Subdivision
Committee or Board of Architectural Review.

A) Written Notice: The applicant shall send by certified or registered mail
written notice at least ten and no more than 30 days prior to the hearing.
Restricted delivery or return receipt is not required.
1) Recipients of Written Notice: Written notice shall be sent to the
property owner, if different from the applicant, and to the owners of
all abutting properties. In the case of a condominium, written notice
may be mailed or delivered to the president of the board of the
condo owner’s association instead of to each individual unit owner.
2) Contents of Written Notice: Written notice shall contain the
following information:
(a) the time, date and place of all hearings scheduled; and
(b) a description of the matter being heard, including the tax
map number of the property and the complete street address
of the property.
B) Placard and Newspaper Notice: The City staff will provide placard
notice and newspaper advertisement. After the public hearing, the
applicant may remove and discard the placard(s), or staff will remove the
placard within seven days after the hearing.

X = Property owners to be notified

X x| |x
SUBJECT
PROPERTY

X X

WEST STREET
x XX [x
'_
L
L
14
'_
ol
'_
ol
o
T

Sketch showing subject site and property owners to be notified pursuant to Article XI, Section 11-
300 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. This is a sample sketch only
and is not to be used as a final authority when sending notice if in doubt, it is advisable to provide
notice to additional properties. Contact staff at 703-746-4333 for assistance regarding notice.

NOTE: If inadequate notice is given, the request cannot be heard and will
be deferred.
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***Applicant to mail this notice by certified or registered mail to adjoining and abutting
property owners between 30 and 10 days prior to the hearing.***

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Dear Property Owner:

You are hereby notified of the following public hearing to be held by the Board of
Zoning Appeals on the issues described below.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PUBLIC MEETING DATE: June 13,2022

AT
7:00 PM, CITY HALL
301 KING STREET
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, SECOND FLOOR
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

Expand a non-complying wall within the required secondary front yard for the
purpose of constructing an addition on the rear of the house.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3501 Wilson Ave

TAX ASSESSMENT MAP NUMBER: Map 015.04 Block 05 Lot 39

As a citizen and party of interest, you are invited to attend the meetings and
express your views concerning the above issue. If you have any questions
regarding the request, you can reach me at 703-405-8931

Sincerely,

Gabriel Fry
Applicant Signature Applicant Printed Name
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CERTIFICATION OF NOTICE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

(O] BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

O SPECIAL USE PERMIT

O SUBDIVISION PLAT

O VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

O ENCORACHMENT IN RIGHT-OF-WAY
O REZONING

O OTHER

TO: DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND ZONING
301 KING STREET, ROOM 2100
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Article XI, Section 11-301(A)(3), of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia states:

At least five days prior to the hearing, the applicant shall supply the director with:
a) a copy of the notice sent
b) a list of the names of those persons to whom notice has been given
c) copies of the post office receipts for registered or certified mail
d) a certification statement that notice has been sent by certified or registered
mail to those to whom notice is required to be given.

The applicant shall use the records and maps maintained by the city's office of real
estate assessments to determine the proper recipients of notice and reliance upon such
records shall constitute compliance with the requirements of this section 11-301(A).

The undersigned hereby certifies that the notice to adjoining property owners (copy
attached), as required pursuant to Article XI, Section 11-301(A)(3) of the 1992 Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, was sent to the attached list of property
owners concerning the following issue on (DATE) May 14, 2022 .

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3501 Wilson Ave
ISSUE DESCRIPTION:

Expand a non-complying wall within the required secondary front yard.

Gabriel Fry
Signature Print Name
703-405-8931 4/28/2022
Telephone Date
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PROPERTY OWNERS LIST

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

3501 Wilson Avenue

SUBJECT ADDRESS

015.04 05 _39

TAX ASSESSMENT MAP NUMBER

Adjoining property owner names and addresses can be obtained by visiting the City website at
www.alexandriava.gov and following the link to Real Estate Assessments, or by visiting the Office of Real

Estate Assessments at City Hall, 301 King Street, Room 2600.

ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER’S TAX ASSESSMENT
NAME & MAILING ADDRESS MAP NUMBER
Propert :

Adarese 3503 Wilson Ave

Name Peter Judge & Caroline Roth 01504 05 40

Mailing Address

3503 Wilson Avenue, Alexandria VA 22305

ooy 102 E. Glebe Rd

Name John Southard 015.04 05 38
Mailing Address 104 E. Glebe Rd

onery 3508 Wilson Ave

Name 01504 04 6
Mailing Address

Lroperty Auburn Village Condominium

Name 015.04_0A_

Mailing Address

Property
Address

Name

Mailing Address

Property
Address

Name

Mailing Address

NOTE: Applicant to return this copy at least 5 days prior to the hearing to: Department of
Planning and Zoning, 301 King Street, Room 2100.
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3501 Wilson Avenue / Renovation & Addition

PROJECT DIRECTORY

ARCHITECT

Studio CrowleyHall, PLLC

2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, DC 20010
(202) 387 - 3003

info@studiocrowleyhall.com

OWNER

Mariah and Gabe Fry
3501 Wilson Avenue
Alexandria, VA

ZONING INFO.

SQUARE / LOT:
ZONING:

EXISTING USE:
PROPOSED USE:

REAR SET BACK:

SIDE YARD SETBACK:

MAX. FAR:
PROPOSED FAR:

CODE INFO.

LOT 1 BLK 9 SEC 1 LYNHAVEN
RB / TOWNHOUSE

Single Family Residence
Single Family Residence
25'/1:1

8'MIN/1:3

0.75
0.56

INDEX

PROJECT INFO.

AG001
DOE.01

A0002
A0003
A0004

A0005
AQ006
AQ007
AQ008

A0009
A0010
A00O11
A0012
A0013
A0014
A0015

S0001
S§0002
S0003
S0004
S0005
$0006

E0001
E0002
E0003
E0004

MO001
MO0002
MO0003
MO0G04

P0001
P0002

COVERSHEET
SITE PLAN / SOIL EROSION CONTROL

EXISTING BASMENT PLAN
EXISTING FIRST FLOCR PLAN
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED BASMENT PLAN
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

EXISTING ELEVATIONS
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
WINDOW SCHEDULES & DETAILS
BUILDING SECTIONS

WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS
WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS
WALL SECTIONS & DETAILS

FOUNDATION PLAN

FIRST FLOOR STRUCTURAL PLAN
SECOND FLOOR STRUCTURAL PLAN
ROOF STRUCTURAL PLAN
STRUCTURAL NOTES

STRUCTURAL NOTES

BASEMENT ELECTRICAL PLAN
FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN
ROOF ELECTRICAL PLAN

BASEMENT MECHANICAL PLAN
FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN
ROOF MECHANICAL PLAN

PLUMBING NOTES
PLUMBING NOTES

Existing single family masonry two story structure. Work includes new porch extension and
rear (2) story addition w/ general renovations at the first and second floors.

GENERAL NOTES

1. All work and materials shall comply with all local and governing codes.

2. All work and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified personnel in a
workmanklike manner,

3. All products shall be new, best of their kind and installed in accordance with
manufacturer's instructions.

4. Owner shall be responsible for permits and fees associated with this work; Contractor
shall be responsible for inspections.

5. Contractor shall verify existing conditions in field prior to submitting a bid or beginning
construction. Should the Contractor find any discrepancies, omissions, ambiguities or
conflicts within the Contract Documents, or should he be in doubt as to their meaning or
intention, he should notify the Architect in writing for clarification prior to the contract to the
beginning of work.

6. Contractor o coordinate work with Owner's subcontractors.

7. Contractor to coordinate all required utility work.

8. Contractor to maintain clean and secure premises at all times.

9. Do not scale drawings. Written dimensions on these drawings shall have precedence
over scaled dimensions. Contact the Architect for dimensions and clarifications.

10. Plan dimensions are to finished face of walls, unless otherwise noted.

11. All dimensions shall be checked and verified by the Contractor prior to beginning the
work. Notify the Architect of any discrepancies.

12. Contractor to follow strictly all manufacturer's written directions and recommendations
when using ar installing respective products.
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STUDIO
CROWLEYHALL,
PLLC

2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, DC 20010 |
(202)387-3003
Info@StudioCrowieyHall. |

Copyright 2022 Studio |
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the
architect. No part thersof
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpose other than for the
specific project for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
architect. Visual contact with
these drawings or
specifications shall constituta
canclusive evidence and
acceptance of these
restrictions.
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3501 Wilson Avenue
Alexandria, VA

B

03/10/21 Design RevieW
04/01/21 Prelim. Pricing
11/05/21 REV: PLAN
12/21/21 Design Updates
01/05/22 Kitchen Rev.
02/15/22 95% Constr. Set
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STAKES
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2 EXCAVATE A 4°X 4" TRENCH
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/
3. STAPLE FILTER MATERIAL 4« BACKFILL AND COMPACT CXISTING GROUND
YO STAKES AND EXTEND THE EXCAVATED SOIL :
IT INTO THE TRENCH. \

SHEET FLOW INSTALLATION |

{PERSPECTIVE VIEW)

s & 1

= OF INGRESS AND EGRESS
POINTS A SHOULD BE MICHEN “HAN FOlNT B QPERATION
DRAINAGEWAY INSTALLATION
(FRONT ELEVATICN)

SILT FENCE INSTALLATION

Disturbed Area Certification:

I hereby certify that the limits of disturbance associated with this project represent a total land disturbance of less than 2,500 square feet. | further certify that no construction
work, material storage, dumpster placement, construction access or disturbance of any other kind will take place beyond the limits of disturbance as depicted. |
acknowledge that should this project result in land disturbance equal to or greater than 2,500 square feet, the City will issue a stop work order and work on the project will
not be allowed to resume until a Grading Plan has been submitted to and approved by the City of Alexandria, Depariment of Transportation and Environmental Services.

Drainage Cettification:

s

) - VOOt #1
COURSE AGOREGATE

| ¢ WUST EXTEND FULL WIDTH

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

| hereby certify that the existing and proposed drainage patierns associated with this project are as depicted herein, that construction of this project will not create a
nuisance to adjacent or downstream properties either public or private and that any existing drainage problems on adjacent or downstream properties either public or private
will not be exacerbated by construction of this project. | acknowledge that should this project result in the creation of any nuisance, or exacerbation if any existing drainage
problem, the City will issue a stop work order and work on this project will not be allowed to resume until a Grading Plan has been submitted to and approved by the City of
Alexandria, Department of Transportation and Environmental Services.

| N
8

PLAN VIEW

POSITIVE DRAJRAGE
TO SCUMENT
TRAPPING DEVITE

DISTURBED SOILS

ANNE BARNES CROWLEY
Lic. No. 9401019290

SEDIMENT/DUST CONTROL NOTES

1. All sediment and erosion control methods shall be installed before the start of any
exavation and/or construction as per standards and specifications for soil erosion and
sediment control for the District of Columbia. If an on-site inspection reveals further
erosion control measrues are necessary, the same shall be provided.

2. All debris is to be removed from the site.

3. Alley and/or street shall be swept clean at all times during excavation and
construction.

4. All sediment and erosion contro! measures to be inspected daily by the contractor.
Any damaged device ar measure will be repaired or replaced by the close of day or as
directed by the Architect.

5. All vehicles leaving the site shall exit through the construction entrance only and shall
be washed down to remove mud from tires before entering the street. Construction
entrance to be maintained in good working condition.

8. All catch basins and area drains shall be protected during excavation and
construction.

7. If any catch basin or drain becomes clogged as a result of excavation or construction,
the coniractor shall be responsible for it's inmediate cleaning.

8. All disturbed areas within the limit of disturbance boundary not shown to be paved
shall be seeded or sodded as per D.C. specifications within seven days of disturbance.
9. Any stockpiling, regardless of location on site, shall be stabilized within 14 days and
covered with plastic or canvas, after it's establishiment and for the duration of the project.
10. After raze or demolition, the contractor shall provide ground cover to prevent erosion
and sediment run-off from occuring. Such as seed, sod, paving, brickbrack or mulch, etc.
11, At the completion of construction and after the D.C. Erosion and Sediment Control
Inspector approval, all temporary siltation, sedimentation and erosion control measures
and devices shall be removed and all de-nuded areas shall be permanently stabilized.
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PLLC

2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, DC 20010
(202)387-3003
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Copyright 2022 Studio
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the
architect. No part thersof
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpose other than for the
specific project for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
architect. Visual contact with
these drawings or
specifications shall constitute
conclusive evidence and
acceptance of these
restrictions.
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES GENERAL NOTES

1. Debris resutting from demaolition work, except as noted to be re-used, becomes the property of the | 1. All work and materials shall comply with all local and governing codes. T DI

conlractor and shall be disposed of per applicable Jaws and on a regular basis, 2. All work and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified personnel in a workmanfike manner.

2. Remove wood doors, hardware, and trim, and, to extent possible, save for re-use. 3. All products shall be new, best of their kind and installed in with 'si i EY
2a. Remove all ligh! & plumbing fixtures, window treatments, window air conditioners, elc. not |4. Owner shall be responsible of repeats and fees associaled with this work.

specifically noted on drawings ta remain. Prior to disposing of any of these items, review with Owner | 5. Contractor shall verify existing conditions in field prior lo fing a bid or beginni ion. Should the I I

what should be salvaged or re-used. Ci find any dit i iSsie iguities or conflicts within the Contract Documents, or should he

4, Existing electrical and mechanical is not shown, unless otherwise noted. General Contractor is | conlract to the beginning of work.

responsible for coordinating work with existing. Verify existing electrical and mechanical demolition / | 8. Gontraclor to coordinate work with Owner's subcontractors.
relocation work in field with Architect and Owner. Secure all i ical, and’ i 7. G to inate all required wtility work.

affectad by the demolition to protect the existing property systems. 8. Contracior to maintain clean and secure premises at all times.
5. General Contractor is responsible for all shoring and bracing related to removal of noted bearing | 8. De not scale Written on these drawil
structural conditions scheduled for demalition. GG lo notify itect of an l is or | Contact the Architect for dimensions and clarifications.

other conditions refated to this demolition that are different from thal conveyed in these drawings. 10. Plan dimensions are to finished face of walls, unless otherwise noted. CROWLEYHALL,
6. All partitions indi to be as load bearing unless otherwise noted. 11. All dimensions shall be checked and verified by the Contractor prior to beginning the work. Notify the Architect of PLLC

7. General Contractor to remove all demolition material from site in a prompt and timely manner. No | any discrepancies.

storing of demolition debris on site. GG is responsible for coordination of demalition activity with | 12. Contractor to foflow strictly all 's written directions and when using or installing
local d and DCRA requi respective products. 2017 Park Road, NW
8. General is responsible for ing site and adj praperty during demalition from i

weather, security, and structural integrity. gg;l;:;%%t_%rsogc 20010

Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

!3. Remove all pipes, ducts, conduits, etc. no lenger connected or scheduled to be re-used. be in doubt as to their meaning or intention, he should notify the Architect in writing for clarification prior to the

shall have precedence over scaled dimenslons.
" 8TUDIO
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GENERAL NOTES

1. Debris resulting from demolition work, except as noted to be re-used, becomes the property of the | 1. All work and materials shall comply with all local and goveming codes.
contractor and shall be disposed of per applicable laws and on a regular basis. 2. All work and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified personnel in a workmanlike manner.
2. Remove wood doors, hardware, and trim, and, to extent possible, save for re-use. 3. All products shall be new, best of their kind and installed in d: with mar 's i
2a. Remove all light & plumbing fixtures, window treatments, window air conditioners, etc. not |4. Owner shall be responsible of repeats and fees associated with this work.
specifically noted on drawings to remain. Prior to disposing of any of thesas items, review with Owner | 5. Contractor shall verify existing conditions in field prior to itting a bid or beginni Should the
what should be salvaged or re-used. [« find any di i or conflicts within the Conlract Documents, or should he
3. Remove all pipes, ducts, conduits, efc. no longer connected or scheduled to be re-used. be in doubl as to their meaning or intention, he should notily the Architect in writing for clarification prior to the
4. Existing electrical and mechanical Is not shown, unless otherwise noted. General Confractor is | contract to the beginning of work.
responsible for coordinating work with existing. Verify existing ical and i ition /| 6. G ta i work with Owner's subcontraclors.
relocation work in field with Architect and Owner. Secure all electrical, mechanical, and plumbing | 7. Contractor to coordinate all required utility work.
aftected by the demolition to protect the existing property systems. 8. Cantractor to maintain clean and secure premises at all times.
. General Contractor is responsible for all shoring and bracing related to removal of noted bearing ' | 9. Do not scale i Written on these gs shall have precedence over scaled dimanslons. STUDIO
structural conditions scheduled for demclition. GC to notify itect of an or  |Contacl the Architect far dimensions and clarifications.
olther itions related to this d ition that are different from that conveyed in these drawings. 10. Pian dimenslons are to finished face of walls, unless otherwise noted. CROWLEYHALL,
6. All partitions indicated to be removed as non-load bearing unless otherwise noted. 11. All dimensions shall be checked and verified by the Confractor prior ta beginning the work. Notify the Architect of PLLC
7. General Contractor to remove all demalition material from site in a prompt and imely manner. No  |any discrepancies.
storing of demolition debris on site. GC is respansible for coordination of demolition activity with | 12. Contractor to follow strictly afl 's written directions and ions when using or installing
local neight and DCRA requi . respective products. 2017 Park Road, NW
8. General i is s t_or ing site and adjacent property during demolition from Washington, DC 20010
weather, security, and structurel integrity. ) (202)387-3003
Info@StudioCrowleyHall.
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11. Debris resulting from demolition work, except as noted to be re-used, becomes the property of the
{contractor and shall be disposed of per applicable laws and on a regular basis.
2. Remove wood doors, hardware, and tim, and, to extent possible, save for re-use.

specifically noted on drawings to remain. Prior to disposing of any of these items, review with Owner
what should ba salvaged or re-used.

3. Remove all pipes, ducts, conduits, ete. no longer connected or scheduled to be re-used.

4. Existing electrical and mechanical is not shown, unless otherwise noted. General Contractor is
responsible for coordinating work with existing. Verify existing electrical and mechanical demolition /
relocation work in fisld with Architect and Ownar.  Secure all ri ical, and i

Eza. Remove all light & plumbing fixtures, window freatments, window air conditicners, efc. not’
b

GENERAL NOTES

1. All work and materials shall comply with all local and governing codes.
2. All work and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified personnel in a workmanlike manner.

3. All products shall be new, best of their kind and installed in with 's

4. Owner shall be respansible of repeats and fees associated with this work.

5. Contractor shall verify existing conditions in fisld prior to itting a bid or beginni; ion. Should the
C find any di i 58] i or confiicts within the Contract Decuments, or should he

be in doubt as to their meaning or Intention, he should notify the Architect in writing for clarificalion prior to the
contract to the beginning of work.

6. Gontractor to coordinate work with Owner's subcontractors.

7. G to all required utility work.

affected by tha demolition to protect the existing property systems.

5. General Contractor is responsible for all shoring and bracing related to removal of noted bearing
structural conditions scheduled for demolition. GC to notify of an or
other conditions related to this demolition that are different from that conveyed in these drawings.

6. All itions indicated to be d as load bearing unless otherwise noted.

7. General Contractor to remove all demolition material from site In a prompt and timely manner. No

8. Contractor to maintaln clean and secure premises at all times.
9. Do not scale drawings. Written on these
Contact the Architect for dimensions and clarificaions.

10. Plan dimenslons are ta finished face of walls, unless otherwise noted.

11. All dimensions shall be checked and verified by the Contractor prior to beginning the work. Notify the Architect of
any discrepanciss.

shall have precedence over scaled dimensions.

A

storing of demolition debris on sits. GC Is responsible for coordination of demoliion activity with | 12. Contractor to follow strictly all 's written ions and rdations when using or inslaliing
Tocal nei and DCRA requi respectiva products.
B. General contractor is responsible for securing site and adjacent property during demolition from
weather, security, and structural integrity.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. Al work and materials shall comply with all local and governing codes.
2. All work and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified personnel in a workmanlike manner.

3. All products shall be new, best of their kind and installed in with s

4, Owner shall be responsible of repeats and fees assccialed with this work.

§. Contractor shall verify existing conditions in field prior to itting a bid or beginni ion. Should the
Ci find any di Essi iguities or conflicts within the Contract Documents, or should he
be in doubt as to their meaning or intention, he should notily the Architect in writing for clarification prior fo the
contract to the beglnning of work.

6. Contractor to coordinate work with Owner's subcontragtors,
7. Contractor to coordinate all required utility work.

8. Cantractor to malntain clean and secure premises at all times.

9. Do net scale i Written dil ions on these ings shall have over scaled dimensions.
Contact the Architect for dimensions and clarifications.

10. Plan dimensions are to finished face of walls, unless otherwise noted.

11. All dimensions shall be checked and verified by the Contractor prior to beginning the work. Notify the Architect of
any discrepancies.

12. Contrector to follow strictly all 's written directions and when using or installing
respective products.

GLAZING NOTES

1. Glazing U- Factor { Area weighted average, show proof of average if any U- Value is less than 0.35)
2. Glazing SHGC value (Area weighted averags)
3. Skylight U Factor U-0.55
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GENERAL NOTES

1. All work and materials shall comply with all local and governing codes.

2. All wark and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified parsonne! in a warkmanlike manner.

3. All products shall be new, best of thelr kind and installed in with 'S i

4. Owner shall be responsible of repeats and fees associated with this work.

§. Coniractor shall verify existing conditlons in field prior to a bid or beginni Should the
Ci find any i or confiicts within the Contract Documents, or should he
be in doubt as to thelr meaning or intention, he should notify the Architect in writling for clarification prior to the
contract to the baginning of work.

6. Contractor to coordinate work with Owner's subcontractors.

7. Cantractar to coordinate all required utility work.

8. Contractor to maintain clean and secure premises at all imes.
9. Do not scale d Witten dit on these
Contact the Architect for dimensions and clarifications.

10. Plan dimensians are to finished face of walls, unless otherwise noted.

11. All dimensiens shall be checked and verified by the Cantractor prior to beginning the work. Notify the Architect of
any discrepancies.

12. Contractor to follow strictly all
| respective products.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. All work and materials shall comply with all local and governing codes.

2. All work and materials shall be provided and installed by qualified parsonnel in a workmanlike manner.

3. All products shall be new, best of their kind and installed in with s i i

4. Owner shall be responsible of repeats and tees associated with this work.

6. Contractor shall varify exisiing conditlons in fleld prior to a bid or Should the

C find any ar conflicts within the Contract Documents, or should he

be in doubt as to thelr meaning or intention, he should notify the Architect in writing for clarification prior to the

contract to lhe beglnning of work.

6. Contractor to coordinate work with Owner's subcontractors.

7. Contractor to coordinate all required utllity work.

8. Contractor {o maintain clean and secure premises at all imes.
|9. Do not scale Written di ions on these

Contact the Architecl for dimensions and clarifications.
10. Plan dimensions are to finished face of walls, uniess ctherwise noted.
11, All dimensions shall be checkad and verified by the Contractor prior to beginning the work. Notify the Architect of
any discrepancies. ’
12. Contractor to follow strictly all
respective products.
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL

Snow Loads: Ground Snow Load = 30 psf
Wind Loads: Basic Wind Speed = 115 mph, Wind Exposure = B, Design Wind Pressure = 13 psf
Earthquake Load: Seismic Design Category =B

related to the

» General Cq is ible for loads related to design loads above for all bracing, staging, or ather ¥
construction of the building. Any addilional loads not related to the design loads above shall be provided with their own support and bracing as ined by the General C
« General Contractor is responsible to “verify in field* all dimension and structural conditions and nalify the Architect of conditions differant than indicated on the drawings.

Soils & Foundations

» New and exisling footings are d unless otherwise noted, ing a 2,000 psf capacity. Foofings shall bear on undisturbed soils at least as 1'-0" below original grade or on engineered
compactad fill. Bottoms of all exterior footings shall be minimum of 30" below finished exterior grade. General Contractor Is responsible verifying soil conditions in the field and notifying the
Architect of conditions that vary from design intentions.

» General is resp forp all exp! soil bearing conditions from freezing, water or other siluations that may compromise the soil bearing capacity.

+ Frost Line Depth = 24.0 inches STUDIO

Concrete CROWLEYHALL,

« All concrete, unfess noted atherwise, shall be 3,000 psi Fc, stone-aggregate at 28 days. All exterior concrete slab or flat work shall be 3,500 psi Fc. All exterior concrate of 3,500 psi shall have PLLC

6% air entrainment (+/- 1.5%) All other concrete 1o be 4.5% air entrained content.

» Removs and clean afl existing concrete surfaces of loose debris, stc. where new cancrete will be in contact. Contact surfaces shall have thorough coating of one part sand & one part cement

parging with only enough water for the application. 2017 Park Road, NW

» Unless otherwise noted, all concrete slabs on grade shall be 4" thick reinforced with 6"x6" W1.4xW1.4 welded wire fabric over 8 mil rated vapor banier and 4° washed gravel or compacled sand. Washington, DC 20010
- All concrete work shall comply with latest locally approved versions of AC| 211 Propertions of Concrete, ACI 214 Compression Tests, ACI 301 Specifications, ACl 304 Placing Concrete, ACI 304 (202)387—3003

Hot Weather, ACI 306 Cold Weather, ACt 315 Detailing, AC1 318 Code and ACI 347 Formwork. "

+ All concrets field and Iab testing shall comply with latest locally approved versions of ASTM C31 Fisld Cylinder Specimens, ASTM €39 Lab Testing Cylinders, ASTM C42 Hardened Cores, Info@StudioCrowteyHall.

ASTM G143 Slump Test, ASTM C172 Sampling « Fresh Concrete, and ASTM C173 or C231 Air Cantent - when those needed apply.

* Use of shall be app: by the 1 Engi prior to use. No calcium chioride shall be used. |

» General Ce is ible for inating all sub-surface utilities, their access during construction and after project completion, as related to all concrete work.

» All concrele reinforcing shall conform to ASTM A615, grade 60, and shall be fabricated and Iinslalled in accordance wilth ACI 315 Manual of Standard Practice for Detailing Concrete Structures. e ight 2022 Studi

« Unless olherwise noted, all steel reinforcing dowels shall be the same size as the adjacent specified material. opyrig udio

- Steel reinforcing for shall be p with 3* at footings against earth, 3/4" at interior conc. slabs and walls, 1 1/2° at exterior walls and slabs and 4 /2" at beams and columns. CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above

« Reinforcing splices shall lap 34 bar diameters for up to #6 bars and 43 for #7 and larger. Bend horizontal wall reinforcing 24° around comers to match herizantal reinforcing. | drawings and specifications
|

« Epoxied dowels shall ba installed at existing concrete using Hilti HIT System. Follow manuf. specifications for instaltation.
+ Welded wire fabric (WWF) shall conform to ASTM A185 and shall be min. 6" x 6" W1.4 x W1.4 installed 20 from fop of slab. Lap mesh one full grid width and extend into adjacent supporting
beams or walls when present.

—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the

Mumorey FASTENING SCHEDULE i
« All masonry construgtion shall comply with ACI 530-02/ASCE 5-02/TM$S 402-02 Building Code Requi for v and ACI 530.1-02/ASCE 6-02/TMS 602-02 Spacifications architect. No part thereof
far Masonry Structures. Masonry bearing walls, partiioris, and plers shall consist of load bearing units meeting ASTM C90 or ASTM C145 requirements, grade N-1. Use full head an emhed P ; shall be copied, disclosed to
joints and bond brick or masonry piers and cross walls into adjacent walls. PRt ooMPONIT. L] (NI others or used in connection
» Masonry ion and fals shall be with all local approved building codes and related recommendations of the Brick Industry Association (BIA) and National Conerete 4 ACDIMIONMAL AMLSEE NECUMEMENTE .
Masonry Association (NCMA). OO CORSTRUCIION 1 | with any work or project or by
« Provide (3) continuous courses of brick or 8* min. depth of 100% solid masonry below all joist or slab bearing conditions. Provide min. 24" width and 16° depth of brick or 100% sclid masonry el o & | 3w il A JORETS 4T DRANNGS: any other person for any
below §II lintels or wall bearing beams unless ise noted. Where indi on 100% solid masonry units shall consist of ASTM C145 masonry units or hollow load bearing filled g % L § o= e @ B U b osle. () oaxchy 8093, | W/ B ardl purpose other than for the
?lal?b:::]wz:::?nﬁx gl::ﬁtbe constructed using type S mortar conforming to ASTM C270 and shall have a min. compressive strength of 1800 psi at 28 days. All abovs-grads masonry shall im specific project for which they
be constructed using lype N mortar conforming to ASTM C270 and shall have min. compressive strength of 750 psi at 28 days. Grout for masonry cores shall be coarse typs, conforming to ris SLOCKING IANBLS, W JOIBTS O il BOAAD TO BEARNIS PLATR: have been prepared and
ASTM C476 with min compressive strength of 2500 psi. All piers and partitions shall be bonded to adjacent masonry walls. A T oitcking ancels or s kot 106 (37 bow ASls W 07 Bt developed, without the
« Contractor shall provide adequale bracing and support for all masonry work until final work is complsted. ¥ oz © sww wym. v written consent of the
- All masonry mortar shall comply with ASTM C270, ¥ac @ seewigh et Jein Fim etz M- i 108 9F) KM W0l 3 = 0.0, 02 00 U . ith
- Masonry loose lintel sizes for each 4° width is noted below. All steel angles shall have long leg oriented verticat and 6™ min. bearing. Lintels over openings at interior partition walls not TaL 8 r— . architect. Visual cpntact wil
otherwise specified shall be precast lightweight concrete lintels 8* deep with 1 #5 reinf. bar top and bottom for each 4* width. ¥ o2 @ pevel nigm. Wit Trishahis: SofvebeSiernd oquaibivel A5 SActiiry) Sk efacidle these drawings or

2;1"‘;' :/;1/25“/ ;‘6-’:/;5;'5"%‘8 ;°; P; ";‘ 3_3(',-?" Y P —— specifications shall constitute

X X ingle for 3- o 3 i
6" x 3 1/2° x 5/16" angle for 5-1" to 60" "m“' ':‘ O ELORITE. Y5 V3 7 08T g‘;”c":’s’“"; ce;”d:f"cteh :;’:
19 L @) 10 G} Vo rle, ore s, I N or toem farge. cepla
Steel restrictions.
« Al structural steel wide flange shapes shall comply with ASTM A36. All HSS shapes shall comply with ASTM AS00. Grade B with Fy = 42ksi for round HSS and Fy=46 for rectangular HSS. Alt m:"“:-.l&nm ;‘-‘m ot ) VA G YD b ral. o0
other structural steel angles, channels, plates, etc., shalt comply with ASTM A36. All steel shall be detailed, fabri and din ith the current version of AISC Code of
Standard Practice for Steel Buildings and Bridges required by local code. m‘w i, Jolet: werall inien o vt Juu w () 000 C°) bow: [
« All shop and field connections shall be by welding or with 3/4" dia. A325 high strength bolts. Typical field connections shall be bolted and shop ions welded. C: ions not detailed i 0p Sarge ) |
shall be designed for Type 2 lion, in with the AISC manual. Except for compaosite beams or where jons are shown, ions shall develop the maximum end reaction
using the Uniform Load Gonstants in part two of the AISC manual for the given beam, grade o steel and span specified. Welding shall be performed by certifisd welders in accordance with AWS 2 T4 BRI SOUASH BLOCKS |
D1.1(latest edition). All elsctrodes shall be E-70XX, low hydragen, unless otherwise noted. [
* Holes shall not be cut in steel unless indi d on the or appl in writing by the engineer. £ 1000r) b aal, wa sach 8 4p bunge |
« Anchor bolts shall be ASTM A36 rods with tack-welded hex head nuts at smbedded end or A307 bolts with the head embedded. |
+ Unless i fuded, all fwork shall be given two coats of rust inhibitive paint.
ANSE UARSES CROWIEY
by TYMOAL ISR WOOD COMMRS Lie. o 1015299
« All wood construction, including nailing and details, shall comply with approved locat building code and the latest edition of the National Design ification for Wood C ion (NDS) by 4l N +
American Forest and Paper Association (AFPA). e~ m | Fasrey o um [y 4
+ All framing lumber shall be SPF #1#2 or better, unless otherwise noted. Lumber to be graded by National Lumber Grades Authority (NLGA} rules. [P oy = f!"?
+ Provide double joists at parallel partitions where partition length exceeds 1/3 joist span. L1 L T 12T e 1§
« All wood b as pi treated shall be Southern Pine #2 or eng pp! equal and water-b: preservative treated in accordance with the American Wood RO CONTNUCTICH V V "Ut(mﬁ(.’-‘
Preservers Association (AWPA) Standard C1-03, Alt | anwy e 19 pase. Y W, :
- Timber Products - Preservative by Pressure F [ sg o, wpe B parmers e u o\
*The ing wood shall be treated: Sills or plates bearing on concrete or masonry exterior walls, exterior wood siding, sheathing and wall framing with clearances of less e g Jan e pe Wi e a M
that 6" from grade, sills and sleepers bearing directly on a concrete slab in direct contact with the ground, and wood furring strips or framing members atlached directly to the interior surface of ——p—
extarior concrete or masonry walls below grade. %—z‘g L L) An2xd
+ Sill plates shall be pressure treated and shall be with 1/20 di anchor bolts embedded in to a depth of 8™ min. for poured-in-placa concrete, and 18~ min. in grouted et ] Sk = Y of 100 D B T 0.2, Gach G0, NIgERNS
unit masonry. There shall be a minimum of two bolts per section of plate and anchor bolts shall be placed 120 form the end of each section of plate, with intermediate belts spaced 60" max. o.c. L. 2] L1 V V V
for one and two Story buildings and 4’0" max. o.c. for buildings over two stories In height. S RD A L ] NATALS,
» Use Simpson Strong-Tie, USP or app equal | woad unless noted olherwise for all wood connections, Timber and laminated lumber beams and headers shall'be ol stwotoy [orors _‘:._
connected to posts with post cap connectors. Post bases shall be fastened to their supports in a like manner. Al joists and beams shall be supported with joist or beam hangers as noted. Every Q
roof joist or roof lruss shall be attached to its support with hurricane ties, unless nated otherwise. — [ =
» Provide erection bracing for floor and roof framing which shall include strut bracing, cross bracing for battom chord bearing, bottom chord restraint and sway bracing. i = s
« Baams, headers and lintels designated OMLO are to be Microllam LVL woad beams manufacturad by Trus Joist or approved equal, with the following structural properties: Fb=2600 psi (for 12° HOTRS: 757 B o 000 B & o, 003 B, BAgRNind (1]
depth), Fv=285 psi, and E=1800 ksi. Sizes to be as indicated on i Unless otherwise noted, multiple Microllams are to be fastsned together with a min. of (2) rows of 16d common nails 1. LI 1 [ V iy y 90 3ch emeber >
at 120 o.c. (staggered). Multiple Microllams which ara 14" or more deep are to be fastened together with (3) rows of 16d common nails at 12° o.c., staggered. Nail are to be spaced 30 from £, ATwty B DS Shraird SoM TN Wi Aol [TASUS UDRIWS) MRS N NIATER. 0 l\ < <
the top and bottom of the beam. Microllams are designated on plans as follows: 1 3/40, 5.5 ML= 5 1/2" deep, 9.25 ML - = 9 1/4° deep, 11.8 ML = 11 7/8" deep, and 14.0ML = 14" deep, elc. . e MRRENIRG 10D (k) W e bder it TARY AR AV - >
. i *Ti d* are to be LSL Rim Board as manufactured by Trus Joist or appraved equal, with the following section properties: Fb=1200 psi (for s -
12° depth), Fv=400 psi, and E=800 ksl. 2x8 [-I )
» Sizes to be as shown on drawings. (7] I=
» Floor and roef framing members designated “TJI” shall be Trus Joists manufactured by Trus Joist or approved equal. Multiple joists and special joist framing have been indicated where I‘ WA W (0 aaib § T o4, MOy KON, Iaggerest - 3
required. Al multiple joists shall be fastened togethsr per the r's All joists must be framed with web stiffeners at bearing points and concentrated loads, as ; e
required by the manufacturer. .
» Unless otharwise noted, all lintels and headers shall be (2) 2x12 SPF #1#2, min. in 2x4 stud bearing walls, and (3) 2x10 SPF #1/2 min. at 2x6 stud bearing walls. At bearing walls provide (2) | - L]
jack studs and one king stud at each end, unless shown otherwise. All jacks or posts shall line up with those at the floor below. All jack studs or posts are to be continuous, or Increased as | (-] *
shown, to the lowest level of the structure. [T 2
» Stud bearing partitions shall have (2) continuous plates at the lop unless noted otherwise, which are ta be spliced at stud locations only. Splices to be staggered at least 48". Contractor to ] <
provide min. of one row of blocking at mid-height of interior stud walls. Mid-height blocking shall consist of same size, species and grade of lumber as for the wall studs. Mid-height blocking is
required in the extsrior walls if the structural sheathing is not already in place. SRS
« All exterior stud walls shall be braced at eh corners until the structural sheathing is In place. This bracing shall be 2 wide x 16 gauge steel fiat wall bracing conforming to ASTM A446 Grade A
specifications or 1x4 wood members installed at a 45 degree angle or 24” min. width of plywood sheathing at the comers each way. Bracing shall be attached with 16d common nalls in the top
and bottor plates and 8d nails in each i ion stud. Let-in bracing is not be be used to avert any loss of cross-sections are of the studs.
[ . o o S miy @ 1 % Sepged Rl h

Sheathing VAL f] maeee A
« Roof sheathing shall be standard 5/8" C-D 24/16 {span rating) exterior glue plywood. Nail plywood to joists and trusses with 8d cammon nalls at 16" o.c. at sheet edges and at 12" o.c. at all v 'y( " BT
Intermediate jolsts and tnisses. THH 2o & gz
« Flaor sheathing shall be 3/4" 24" o.¢. span tongue and groove plywood. Glue wilh subfloor adhesive and screw plywood to jolsts and trusses with No. 10 screws al 9" o.c. at direct edges and 11 \' ! " - STz 3 FE
18" o.c. at all intermediate joists and trusses. Vf \ \ f—— fEgSr 2
- Wall sheathing shall be standard 1/2” 24/16 (span rating) exterior glue plyweod. Nail plywoed to studs and plates with 6d nails at 8 o.c. at sheet edges and at 12° o.c. at all intermediate GEERE S S 8
locations. E=w s
« Interior gypsum shall be 1/2° min., attached to studs with 6d nails or drywall screws at 7* 0.c. max. at all edges, intermediate studs and, blacking, U.N.O. Bzl w g g g g é §
Shoring & Demolition f '—}. T 10 e W e e o D Iagayy
+ The contractor shall be experienced in shoring and demalition work and should carefully evaluate the situation that exists prior to starting work. The contractor shafl notify the architect or \IMt T v [ ez g QLY
engineer if any circumslances exist which affect the stability of the existing structure or the shoring. V' L EEERER]
« The contractor is cautioned that neediing, shoring and demelition are potentially hazardous and are difficult types of work requiring care and caution during performance. | [ f \ M. [ el S
+The is ible for ing the per of the porary shoring and hava additional shoring readily available on site in the event of deflection or other movement of the } ¥ | \ \ S— =
shoring. - . ¢
- The contractor is respansible for the design, i i and perf ofall y bracing and shering. STRUCTURAL
= Ade te bracing and i the of the sharing system shall be provided by and the responsibility of the general contractor. NOTES

' S$0005 |



ELECTRICAL NOTES

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL KEY

1. General Contractor responsible for verifying existing
elactrical systems.

2. Electrical work shown is new only. Existing electrical is not
shown. General Contractor is responsible for coordinating
| work with existing. Verify existing el | demolition /
| relocation work in field with Architect & Owner.
|3. Verity all dimensions and layouts and review with Architect
prior to installation.

4. Electrical work shown is intended to be in genaral
| p with local building codes. General Contractor is
responsible for compliance with local building code
requirements.

5. Gang all switch locations into single junction box
Iwhenever possible.
|6. Provide data and telephone rough-in locations and
cooordinate w/ Owner's vendor for system installation.
7. Elec. Subcontractor to coordinate and include power
needs for HVAC system (including air-handling units,
condensars, radiant heat floaring, ete.) with HVAC
Subcontractor.

NOTE:

IC- rated lighti; sealed at housing/
interior finish and labeled to indicate < 2.0 CFM
leakage at 76 Pa.

All fixtures {recessed celling) equal to 22.5w, 70.000
hour 15-100% E.L.V dimming, wet location listed 1.C,
alr tight,minimum

Recessed Downlight

Surface Mounted Fixture

Pendant Fixture

Under Cabinet Fixture

Track Lighting, No. of heads as [ndicated
Exhaust Fan

Ceiling fan

New Hard-wired Smoke Alarm / carbon monoxide

Single Pole Switch

Three-way Swilch

Dimmer Switch

Three-way swilch w/ Dimmer

@?#W*Omﬂ%l@¢o§

Duplex Receptacle Qutlet, 18" AFF, U.O.N.

Wall Mounted Fixture =@:GFI

> e Mo

GF] Receptacle Outlet

Dedicated Duplex Receptacle Qutlet
and/or designated circuit

In-Floor Duplex Receptacle Ouilet

Thermostat / 7-day programmabla, min.

TV Location

Data / HDMI

Phone Jack

NO OTHER ELECTRICAL WORK
“—= THIS FLOOR OTHER THAN COORD.

W/OTHERWORK "

'——= COORD. ELEC. POWER W/

HVAC UNITS, TYP.

LIGHTING EFFICENCY

NOTE: MIN. 75% LIGHTING FIXTURES TO MEET HIGH EFFICIENCY
REQUIREMENTS, EQUAL TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION:

60 lumens/W for lamps over 40W; 50 lumens/W for lamps over
15W to 40W; 40 lumens/W for lamps 15W or less

|C- rated recessed lighting fixtures sealed at housing/interior finish and
labeled to indicate < 2.0 CFM leakage at 75 Pa.

All fixtures (recessed ceiling) equal to 22.5w, 70.000 hour 15-100% E.L.V
dimming, wet location listed 1.C, air tight,minimum

NOTE: ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS TO BE AFCI PROTECTED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

/ 7\ BASEMENT ELECTRICAL PLAN

W SCALE: 1/4" = 107
0 1 2 3 4 10 @
SCALE 1/4*=1"-0*

LEGEND

EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN
EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW PARTITION WALL

TUDIO
LEY

HALL

STUDIO
CROWLEYHALL,
PLLC

2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, DC 20010
(202)387-3003
Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

Copyright 2022 Studio
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the
architect. No part thereot
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpase other than for the
specific praject for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
architect. Visual contact with
these drawings or
specifications shall constitute
conclusive evidence and
acceptance of these
restrictions.

ANNE BARNES CROWLEY
Lic. No. 0401019290
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LIGHTING EFFICENCY

ELECTRICAL NOTES ELECTRICAL SYMBOL KEY

NOTE: MIN. 75% LIGHTING FIXTURES TO MEET HIGH EFFICIENCY
REQUIREMENTS, EQUAL TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION:

60 lumens/W for lamps over 40W; 50 lumens/W for lamps over
15W to 40W; 40 lumens/W for lamps 15W or less

IC- rated recessed lighting fixtures sealed at housing/interior finish and
labeled to indicate < 2.0 CFM leakage at 75 Pa.

All fixtures (recessed ceiling) equal to 22.5w, 70.000 hour 15-100% E.L.V
dimming, wet location listed I.C, air tight,minimum

1. & | C ponsible for verifying existing
electrical systems.

|2. Electrical work shown is new only. Existing electrical is not
shown. I Ce is responsible for coordinating
work with existing. Verify existing electrical demolition /

| relocation work in field with Architect & Owner.

|3. Verity all dimensions and layouts and review with Architect
prior to installation. |
4. Electrical work shown is intended to be in general
compliance with local building codes. General Contractor is
responsible for compliance with local building code

Wall Mounted Fixture =@=GFI GFI Racaptacle Outlet

Dedicated Duplex Receptacle Outlet
and/or dasignated circuit

Recessed Downlight
Surface Mounted Fixture In-Floor Duplex Receptacle Cutlsl
Pendant Fixture Thermostat / 7-day programmable, min.

Under Cabinet Fixture

>3O

requirements.

. o Track Lighting, No. of heads as indicated Data / HDM!
|5. Gang all switch locations into single junction box rack Lighting, No. of heads as Indlcate ate
whenever possible. Exhaust Fan Phone Jack

8. Provide data and telephone rough-in locations and
cooordinate w/ Owner's vendor for system installation.
7. Elec. Subcontractor to coordinate and include power
needs for HVAG system (including air-handling units,
condensers, radiant heat flooring, ete.} with HVAC

Cailing fan

New Hard-wired Smoke Alarm / carbon monoxide

S

Single Pole Switch
NOTE:
IC- rated lighting sealed at housing/ Three-way Swilch
interior finish and labeled to indicate < 2.0 CFM
leakage at 75 Pa. Dimmer Switch

All fixtures (recessed ceiling) equal to 22.5w, 70.000
hour 15-100% E.L.V dimming, wet location listed |.C,
air tight,minimum

Three-way switch w/ Dimmer

Duplex Receptacle Outlet, 18" AFF, U.O.N.

bree-c0muf[odos

$0a

;
= P

T ot = W—— —

70 HALL TO EXIST. et ; 4 ), ;

e ASEMENTk\ AR \

ABOVE) LIGHTING) g o

) L 4

' APPROX. LINE OF EXPOSED CEILING
“—= COORD. ELEC. POWER W/ JOISTS ABOVE, V.I.F.

HVAC UNITS, TYP.

A FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

w SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
KN

0 1 2 3 4 10
{m—
SCALE 14" =10

LEGEND

EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN
EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW PARTITION WALL

STUDIO
CROWLEYHALL,
PLLC

2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, DC 20010
(202)387-3003
Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

Copyright 2022 Studic
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represenied
thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the
architect. No part thereof
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpose ather than for the
specific project for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
architect. Visual contact with
these drawings or
specifications shall constitute
conclusive evidence and
acceptance of these
restrictions.

ANNE BARNES CROWLEY
Lic. No. 0401019290
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LIGHTING EFFICENCY ELECTRICAL NOTES ELECTRICAL SYMBOL KEY

1. General Contractor responsible for verifying existing

NOTE: MIN. 75% LIGHTING FIXTURES TO MEET HIGH EFFICIENCY oledtrical systems. B e |-4> Wall Mounted Fixture =E)OFl @F( Recoptacto Outlet
REQUIREMENTS, EQUAL TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION: 2. Electrical work shown is new anly. Existing electrical is not
shown.Ith - Ci n I:u p Immﬁg m.l di ting o Recessed Downlight ns:;c’mde: .[;l:‘pl‘a); Recep:acls Outlst
rk wi . i isti i it and/o signated circui
60 lumens/W for lamps over 40W; 50 lumens/W for lamps over otaonmort o el S A B O o _
15W to 4ow; 40 |umenslw for Iamps 15w or Iess 3. Vsrify all dimensions and Iayouts and review with Architect urface Mounted Fixture in-Floor Duplex Receptacle Outlet

prior to installation.
- - . . 4. Electrical work shown is intended to be in general
IC- rated recessed lighting fixtures sealed at housing/interior finish and lanca with local building codes. General Contractor s

labeled to indicate < 2.0 CFM leakage at 75 Pa. responsible for compliance with local building code
requirements.

Pendant Fixiure Thermostat / 7-day programmable, min.

Under Cabinet Fixture

>rOMe

" N y - B - N . Track Lighting, No. of heads as Indicated Data / HDMI
All fixtures (recessed ceiling) equal to 22.5w, 70.000 hour 15-100% E.L.V fvhg;"‘ifg::’s'lﬁz lacations into single junction box $TUDIO
dimming, wet location listed I.C, alr tight,minimum 6. Provide data and felephane rough-in locations and Exhaust Fan Phone Jack ::&WLEYHAI.I.,

cooordinate w/ Owner's vendor for system installation.
7. Elec. Subcontractor to coordinate and include power
nesds for HYAG system (including air-handling units, NewsHard wiredrs hakerAlarm ficalt " 2017 Park Road, NW
;ondensers, radiant heat flooring, etc.) with HVAC @ ° e/Alarm / carbon monoxide Washington, DC 20010
ubcontractor. A
Single Pole Switch (202)387 3.003
NOTE: Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

IC- rated recessed lighting fixtures sealed at housing/
interior finish and labeled to Indicate < 2.0 CFM

Ceiling lan

crR} |0+

Three-way Switch

»

@ g

leakage at 75 Pa. Dimmer Switch Copyright 2022 Studio
All fixtures {recessed celfing) equal to 22.5w, 70.000 ED Three-way switch w/ Dimmer me.leyHa“' PLLCT‘?G ab'ove
hour 15-100% E.L.V dimming, wet location listed I1.C, drawings ?nd spec!ficatmns
alr tight,minimum :@: Duplex Receptacle Outlsl, 18" AFF, U.O.N. —and the ideas, designs and

arrangements represented
—_— thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the
architect. No part thereof
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpose other than for the
specific project for which they
have been prepared and
/= ELEC. POWER TO developed, without the
/ VRF ROOF UNITS written consent of the
architect. Visual contact with
/ these drawings or
i/ specifications shall constitute
/ conclusive evidence and
/ acceptance of these
/ restrictions.

(WABHER)

ANME BARNES CROWLEY
Lic. No. 0401019299
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|GENERAL NOTES

[ 1. All joints and seams of air ducts, air - handlers and filter boxes are sealed.

| 2. Building cavities are not used as ducts or plenums.

3.HVAC piping carrying fiuids > 105 F or fluids < 55 F are insulated to R-3
4.Protection of insulation on HVAC piping.

5.Hot water pipes are insulated to R-3

6.Auto./ gravity dampars install on all intakes / exhausts.

7.Total Duct loakage test < 8 CFM/100 ft with air-handler installed.

8. Air- handler leakage designed by mfr. at <2% of air - flow.

9.All mech. vent. system fans not part of tested & listed HVAC equipment meet
sfficacy and air flow requirements.

10. 75% lamps in permanent fixtures or 75% penmanent fixtures use high effic.
famps

HVAC LEGEND

LSLRETON
_| TLODR REGSTER
CTLNG RE- 110

BACK [FAFT [AW(R
EXTCAIOR WALL LOUVER

. JIGH WALL

TOW WALL

| wiGH waLL REC R

| oW wAu, REGS/IR

| T/ SETING FOR T FUSER i TER

bl

/— EXIST. EXHAUST VENT TO REMAIN - VERIFY TERMINATION
p IN FIELD AND RE-ROUTE TO ACCOMMODATED NEW CONSTRUCTION
4 IF NEEDED

HVAC REFRIGERANT LINE CHASE
PENETRATIONS SEALED / BLOCKED, TYP.

I “_, (SEALED / CONDITIONED
CRAWL SPACE) *———

—= VERIFY CEILING CASSETTE LOCATONS W/ ARCH. IN FIELD, TYP.

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

1. MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS SHALL BE 12" ABOVE GRADE / 12" TERMINATION CLEARANCE / 10" FROM ADJACENT

PROPERTY LINE.

2. COORDINATE ALL DUCT LAYOUTS AND SUPPLY / RETURN LOCATIONS FOR HVAG SYSYTEM IN FIELD W/ ARCHITECT.

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHOWN ARE INTENDED FOR SCHEMATIC LAYOUT ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE FINAL SYSYEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW / APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SiZE AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
BASED ON ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS AND MANUAL “J' CALCULATIONS FOR

SYSTEM DESIGN

m BASEMENT MECHANICAL PLAN

W SCALE: 114" = 10"
0 1 2 3 a4 10 @
1
SCALE 1/4"=1-0"

LEGEND

[ EXIST.WALL TO REMAIN
—1 EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED
[ NEW PARTITION WALL
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specific project for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
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GENERAL NOTES

1. All joints and seams of air ducts, air - handlers and filter boxes are sealed.
2. Building cavities are not used as ducts or plenums.
3.HVAGC piping carrying fiuids > 105 F ar fluids < 55 F are insulated to A-3
4.Protection of insulation on HVAG piping.
5.Hot water pipes are insulated to R-3

6.Auto./ gravity dampers install on all intakes / exhausts.
7.Total Duct Isakage test < 8 CFM/100 ft with air-handler installed.
8. Air- handler leakage designed by mfr. at <2% of air - flow.
9.All mech. vent. system fans not part of tested & listed HVAC equipment meet
sfficacy and air flow requirements. :
| 10. 75% lamps in permanent fixtures or 75% permanent fixtures use high effic.
lamps

|

HVAC LEGEND
| oescewnon

| BACK DRAFY DAMPER
| EXTERDF WAL LOUVER
|7 Hich WAL
|LLow wau
| THIGH WALL REGISTER
| LOW WAL REGISTER
CfiF SE1 76 FOR D¥TUSER VE-STER
| SieeLY AR

| RO a

COORDINATE FINAL SYSYEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW / APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

NOTE: NOTE:

MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS
SHALL DISCHARGE GREATER SHALL BE 12" ABOVE

THAN 3-0° FROM ALL EXTERIOR | |GRADE / 12" TERMINATION
BUILDING OPENINGS. VERIFY IN | |CLEARANCE / 10° FROM

1. MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS SHALL BE 12" ABOVE GRADE / 12" TERMINATION CLEARANCE / 10" FROM ADJACENT
PROPERTY LINE.

2. COORDINATE ALL DUCT LAYOUTS AND SUPPLY / RETURN LOCATIONS FOR HVAC SYSYTEM IN FIELD W/ ARCHITECT.

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHOWN ARE INTENDED FOR SCHEMATIC LAYOUT ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO

NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
BASED ON ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS AND MANUAL 'J' CALCULATIONS FOR
SYSTEM DESIGN

FIELD FINAL DISCHARGE ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE.
LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT.
g1
g HVAC REFRIGERANT LINE CHASE
PENETRATIONS SEALED / BLOCKED, TYP.
i
i i
| -l
H | ; :
| ;
E 4
it
\ l?n
A= =v=
x l
.“. (RANGE HOOD)
-« VERIFY CEILING CASSETTE LOCATONS W/ ARCH. IN FIELD, TYP.
'MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

‘ FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 144" = 10"

0 1 2 3 4 10 CX}
SCALE /4" = 1"0"*

LEGEND

[ EXIST. WALL TOREMAIN
EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW PARTITION WALL

STUDIO
CROWLEYHALL,
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2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, BC 20010
(202)387-3003
Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

Copyright 2022 Studio
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shall
remain the properly of the
architect. No part thereof
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpose other than for the
specific project for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
architect. Visual contact with
these drawings or
specifications shall constitute
conclusive evidence and
acceptance of these
restrictions.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. All joints and seams of air ducts, air - handlers and filter boxes are seafed,

2. Building cavities are not used as ducts or plenums.
3.HVAC piping camying fluids > 105 F or fluids < 55 F are insulated to R-3
4 Protection of insulation on HVAC piping.

5.Hot water pipes are insulated to R-3

6.Auto./ gravity dampers install on all intakes / exhausts.
7.Total Duct leakage test < 8 CFM/100 ft with air-handler installed.
8. Air- handler leakage designed by mir. at <2% of air - flow.

9.All mech. vent. system fans not part of tested & listed HVAC equipment mest

efficacy and air flow requirements.

10. 75% lamps in permanent fixtures or 75% permanent fixtures use high effic.

lamps

irg cim
5/
R

HVAC LEGEND

| BAGK 24/ T pasiiR
| EXTERIOR WALL LOUVER
HiGH WAL

| LOW WAL

| G WALL RE.TER

| LOW wALL REGISTER

| Cfu SETTING | OR DFFUSER "l TER
SUPPLY AR

| FLTURN AR

NOTE: NOTE:

MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS
SHALL DISCHARGE GREATER SHALL BE 12" ABOVE

THAN 30" FROM ALL EXTERIOR | |GRADE / 12* TERMINATION
BUILDING OPENINGS. VERIFY IN | | CLEARANCE / 10" FROM
FIELD FINAL DISCHARGE ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE.
LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT.

4

\ .

% ¥

1
B
I
_.\. I e
1
|
1

3

(BATH VENT) {DRYER VENT)

< VERIFY CEILING CASSETTE LOCATONS W/ ARCH. IN FIELD, TYP.

'MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

1. MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS SHALL BE 12" ABOVE GRADE /12" TERMINATION CLEARANCE / 10" FROM ADJACENT
PAOPERTY LINE.

2. COORDINATE ALL DUCT LAYOUTS AND SUPPLY / RETURN LOCATIONS FOR HVAC SYSYTEM IN FIELD W/ ARCHITECT.

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHOWN ARE INTENDED FOR SCHEMATIC LAYOUT ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO

COORDINATE FINAL SYSYEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW / APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
BASED ON ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS AND MANUAL ‘J' CALCULATIONS FOR
SYSTEM DESIGN

HVAG REFRIGERANT LINE CHASE
PENETRATIONS SEALED / BLOCKED, TYP.

ql‘)
|
|
|
[
|

v

(BATH VENT)

‘ SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN

W SCALE: 114" = 1'0

SCALE 1/4" = 10" :g:

LEGEND

[ EXIST. WALL TOREMAIN
EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW PARTITION WALL

STUDIO
CROWLEYHALL,
PLLC

2017 Park Road, NW
Washington, DC 20010
(202)387-3003
Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

Copyright 2022 Studio
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ldeas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shait
remain the property of the
architect. No part thereof
shail be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
purpose other than for the
specific praject for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written consent of the
architect, Visual contact with
thesse drawings or
specifications shall constitute
conclusive evidence and
acceptance aof these
restrictions.

ANNE BARNES CROWLEY
Lic. No. 0401019290

Jrcarec

3501 Wilson Avenue
Alexandria, VA

@
o
©
k-]
&
=]
e
2
®
o
o
=
o
8
Y

B E
[
o
)

2
2h g
¥ o
oo
friad
ge
=q
oo Q

03/10/21 Design RavieW
04/01/21 Prelim. Pricing
11/05/21 REV. PLAN

ISSUE

SECOND FLOOR
MECHANICAL
PLAN

'M0002

52



GENERAL NOTES

1. All joints and seams of air ducts, alr - handlers and filter boxes are sealed.
2. Building cavities are not used as ducts or plenums.
3.HVAC piping carrying fiuids > 105 F or fluids < 55 F are insulated to R-3

| 4.Protection of insulation on HVAC piping.

| 5.Hot water pipes are insulated te R-3

| 6.Auto./ gravity dampers install on all intakes / exhausts.
7 Total Duct leakaga test < 8 CFMA0D ft with air-handler installed.
B. Air- handler lsakage designed by mir. at <2% of air - flow.
9.All mech. vent. system fans not part of tested & listed HVAC equipment meet
efficacy and air flow requirements.

| 10. 75% lamps in permanent fixtures or 75% permanent fixtures use high effic.
lamps

HVAC LEGEND

WIER

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES

HVAC REFRIGERANT LINE CHASE

ver

- ROOF MOUNTED HVAC
—_ VRF EXTERIOR UNITS
V.IF. LOCATIONS W/ ARCH.

HVAC SYSTEM: EQUAL TO /
VERIFY SYSTEM DESIGN AND
SIZING; (2) UNIT VRF SYSTEM
REVIEW DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS W ARCH

1. MECHANICAL TERMINATIONS SHALL BE 12" ABOVE GRADE / 12" TERMINATION CLEARANCE / 10" FROM ADJACENT
PROPERTY LINE.

2. COORDINATE ALL DUCT LAYOUTS AND SUPPLY / RETURN LOCATIONS FOR HVAC SYSYTEM IN FIELD W/ ARCHITECT,

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SHOWN ARE INTENDED FOR SCHEMATIC LAYOUT ONLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO

COORDINATE FINAL SYSYEM SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW / APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT IN FIELD.

NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
BASED ON ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS AND MANUAL 'J' CALCULATIONS FOR
SYSTEM DESIGN

PENETRATIONS SEALED / BLOCKED, TYP.

‘ ROOF MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 14" = 10"

a 1 2 3

SCALE 1/4" = 1-0"

LEGEND

—

| —

EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN
EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW PARTITION WALL

STUDIO
CROWLEYHALL,
PLLC

| 2017 Park Road, NW

| Washington, DC 20010

| {202)387-3003

| Info@StudioCrowleyHall.

Copyright 2022 Studio
CrowleyHall, PLLCThe above
drawings and specifications
—and the ideas, designs and
arrangements represented
thereby—are and shall
remain the property of the
architect. No part thereof
shall be copied, disclosed to
others or used in connection
with any work or project or by
any other person for any
pumose other than for the
specific project for which they
have been prepared and
developed, without the
written conseni of the
architect. Visual contact with
these drawings or
specifications shall constitute
conclusive evidence and
acceptance of these
rastrictions.

ANNE BARNES CROWLEY
Lic. No. 8401019290
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ALl MECHASECAL ECAAPMENT RECLENNG DLECTIICAL POSER Towiil B SSTALLID WTH DISUCIELT SHICHES AT £ACH PELE OF EOUPWENT. COORDMATE
mmmmm}mwmwmmm AMD CLECTRICAL DRANNGES,

8 AL FEGURED COMTROL WIRING BWaLi B MCLUDED AS PART OF THE MECHMECAL WO, WG M HVAC MMM SSACES SHALL BE WSTALLED
ACCORING TO COUE REQUINKMENTE

5 UMLESS NOTED OTMERWAE, STARTIRS, SMOKE DETECTORS. TRAMIFOMMEAS. CONTAOLS MO CONIRCL Yaties REQUIED FOR ALL WETHAMTAL SYSIEMS
SHALL BE FURMSMED AND METALLED BY TE MECHWRCAL COMTRACTOR.

7. AUl VECHANCA. CUFFVENT JHALL BE WNSTALLED ACODROIMG TO MAMUFACTURER'S RECOMMEMGATIONS.

B ALL MECMAMCAL EOAPENT AMD SYSTEMT SHALL BE CUARANTEID FOR A PEMIOO OF OME YEAR AFIER AOCEPTANCE BY OUNER.

0L AL HVAC COMPRERSORS Shsll MAVE EXTENDED S-VEAR MAMRFACTURER'S WARRAMTY.

0, INSTALL OUTDOCR AR CONDFROMIMNG ECUPMENT LEVEL O &° THEX PADS. EXTDENNG €' OEYOMD (M7 PORRITER.

, BIPELY, mwummsmwummmum Bt THMACHA LOW PRETINE DUCT

STADARDE, LATEST CHTICIL ALl JOKTE AND DA N ummmxmrﬂmmm

(mmwwmmmuu,—mwm

12, UCTHONK WTHN D€ CPEN ATIC WITHCUT FIRE OR DRAFT STOPS SHALL ME GALWMZED STEEL AND SHALL DE WRAPPED WiTH wisidfy B8 DTSR

THCK FRCAOLASS. 3/¢ (B/FT3 DEMNIITY, DUCT MULANMDN WTH FOL VAPOR SARER. UL USTED.

13 SHEEY WETAL SUPPLY, ACRUM, DIAUST, tnxmum—mmmmummmﬁmmmrm
RABENGLASS, 3/4 ummmmm FOL VAPOR BARRR, UL LISWD, wisinidt R-8

HWWM&MK?&WMMEMWMWM PIOVEE ORAMTY BAKDRAFT DS OM AL

15, ALL DUCTWOMK DMALL B SUPPCRIED BY MC SURDING STRUCTURE AMD SMALL WOT REST ON COLING TLES OR ODUNG STRUCTUPE. DUCT RUPPORTS MG/
ATTACQSIENTS TO STRCTURE BHALL mmnm
mmw Guﬂﬁ

1. DL DUCTWORK SRALL B MMM!UMM‘)WHMMM
-*MMMSM"MWW}NAM“MW MR COMECTORS AL MOT
nmamwmmatﬂ. nmmm
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14
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MHWWMEWNWMWIMMHNM“MM

1. SHEEY METAL CUCTWORK SHOME AS S9B00 NTEANALLY LOED $hALL OF LMED B 1° THCKX 3 LB./CU FL DEMSTY QUCTLIER (MMM & VALLE = &5
%gmﬁinmmm CERTANETD "TOUGHGARD" OR EQUAL BT IDIALF OR JOMS-MARWLLE, MICOUCTS §Y ONENS-CONeIG ARE

0 DUCTOORK CMENSIONS SHOWN DN WE DRNENGS ARE 0S0C GLEAR DIMDMSIONS OF SMEET METAL

20, REFNOCRANY FPNG BHALL BC YWY L DN REPRIGERATION SERVICE COPPER TUGWQ W ERARED JONTS. WNMEMQWN"
wmmmmﬂm mwmm %ksmummm AL SN D
Wil 0E MAED WTH ADMERVE AERCTUSE 1 ORt el BE

1. COMDBAN RO ALL AT COMDIMONING EOUPMENT SHALL BE TRAPTED AD ROUTED 10 DXTDNCR.  COMDDMIAR PPWC BMALL B2 SCHEDULE & PWC
(BXCEPT NSAATED COPPER @ HVAC PLDMAA. mzm&mum

WD FAN OOL UMITS LOCATID ASCVE WE LOWEET (OVEL FIMSHID mmum W AN ADILARY QOMODMEATL BIRABK PAM
Mm.mzmmummmmmﬂ CONINOUOUS PLACE - mmmmmm
F JREIDICHON, A ELECTHRONIC WATER LEVEL DETECTOR WD 10 BHUTDOR THE UNIT (POM DETECHON

9

AND BALANCED TO CELMVER ME AR CUANTREY SHOMM ON TE CRAVBOR.
THAN OR ECUAL TO § AR CHANGES PE HOURR AT A MRESEUIE GF 0.2

25, CONTRACTOR SHAML COORDMATE THE METALLANGN OF ALL MECHAMCAL COUIPVENT, mmnmmur&awwu
CONERONS. SMUCTURE VEMEERS DUALL, NOT BE PERMITIED WREUT wirTims

ummmmm—mmwnmm 10 ALLOW ADEQUATE AOOM POt WABCIEMANCE OF COUPMENY AMB
BALMIONG OF SYSWIL ACCESS PAMDLE B CELIMG AND WALLS SHALL 6T PACVOND WNE S408 ON TE SRANMOE Ot MECESRMYY YO ACCTSE DAMERS
VALY, CTC.  COOMDWATE EXACT LOCAYON OF ALL ACCEYS PANELS Wi OWMER.

m%m% NNMH‘H 01,1, HOUNT BERNOSTATS ¢'~0° AJF, WAISE MOED ORETMIC. DWOETA'
WAL HA w %WW‘ ACCOROANCE WTH RS 13073

3. LOCATONS OF PEDSTENG, & DFTUSIRT SHOWH ON THE DRANNOS AME APPRCKIMATE. COORDIMATE EXACY LDCATONMT WFM STRUCREE, LIGHTS,
CERNG OMD, TTC, AND PRAK,

uummummm v POT AL BE DOUmE- MWE’MMMMW““\'M&!
10 PADVDE 2° CLEARMCE 0 COMBUS™IRE  VEWT POf SHALL BE FOR UEE WITH FREPLACES ARD ODER APPUANCES RELED By DOOS, Gl COs O GAS

33 AL WECHAMECAL VOCRLATKN SYSTEM FAME BHALL COMPLY WK 2002 ECC TAME M4O1A.1. SEE TARLE il SHEET

Tabis ¢ 2012 ECC Yable R4OASY, Mechonical Venilotion Systare Fon Efficety
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MECHAMICAL GENERAL NOTES

1. MECHANICAL TERRMINATIONS BHALL BE 12° ABOVE GRADE / 12° TERASNATION CLEARANCE / 10" FINGM ADUACENT
PROPERTYASE,

2. COORDINATE ALL DUCT LAYOUTS AHD SUPPLY # RETURN LOCATIONS FOR HVAG SYSYTEM IN FIELD W ARCHITECY.

8. MECHANICAL SYSTEME BHOWN ARE BITENDED FOR SCHERMATIC LRYOUT ORLY. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO
CODRINATE FINAL SYSYEM SPECIFICATIONS )R REVIEW FAPPROWIL BY ARCHITECT 1N FIELD,
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424.3 lndvidual showey valves

ncividusl shower and fub-showst combination vaives shall be balanced-prsssure, ther-moatatic of
ocombination balanced-pressurwthermostatic veives thet conform to the requirements of ASSE 1018 or
ASME AT1Z2.1B.1/CSA B126.1 anvt shall be inatalied at the point of uss. Bhawer and tub-shower

combination required by
of the vaive %0 120°F (£49°C), which shail ba fisld adjuted In acoondants with the
instructions. in-tine thermostatic vaives shall not be utlized for complance with this section.

424.5 Bathiub and whiripool bathiub vaives

The hot water supplied 10 bathtubs and whiripool bathtubs shall be imhed 1o 8 medmum temperature of
120°F (46°C) by & sier-tempersiure mmmul\a&1m«mmmw
where such protection is other-wise by & combination tub shower valve in accordance with
Bection 424.3.

004.0 Water hammer

Tha flow velocity of the weder distribution systam shall be controlied 10 reduce the possibility of watar
hammer. A wais-himme: arrestor shall be installed whers valves are utilized. Water-
harvnet arreators shall be Installad In accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Wter-hammer
arresiors shall cordorm 10 ASSE 1010,

m.:mw
A meang of controding increessd mmwmwmummm
In nocordance with Sections 007.3.1 and 007.2.2, 607.3.1 Pressure-reducing vaiive. For water service

wmmwmmamm m), a devios for controling presaurs shsii be instaliad
Mhﬁnd mﬂmlﬁomwhdm“nﬁd & presmre-reducing valve
sxcesds the presturé-reducing vaive satting.

807.3.2 Becitiow prevention device or check vadvwe,

VWhere & backfiow provention tevios, check valw or other davics i instalied on & waker supply syatem

wmwmmwmuwwmm increass in presewre, B
1or controling preesure shall be instalied.
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ater-temperature limiting
1mnadﬂ£ﬂ&&uuﬂ whers such
wies providet! by a combinstion Wb shower vaive in
scoorcance with Section 424.3.
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‘The flow veiocity of the water distrbution system shall be

| controfied 1o reduce the possibiity of water hammer. A water-

| hamimar arrestor shall be instaliled whers quick-closing valves

| are utiiized, Water-hammer arrestors shall be instafled in

| accordsnce with the manuiaciurer's nstructions.
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TABLE 604.3
WATER INSTRIBUTION SYSTEM DEZIGN CRITERIA REGURED
CAPACITY AT F!!TI.IHE SUPPLY PIFE QUTLETS

For SI: | powed pes square inch = 6595 kPu,
| gallom pey monule = 3,765 Lin,
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Luvatary 2
Shower 3
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suntibienne-atatic miging valve
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Watcr closet, flushometer tank 1.6
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